
Barista Brain

9-CUP COFFEE MAKER 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE



Don’t forget to register your product 
at OXO.com/registration.aspx 

for updates and other relevant information.
Although greatly appreciated, product registration is not required to activate any warranty. 

The art of perfect coffee,  
down to an exact science

A delicious cup of coffee is art and science combined; the art 

of extracting rich flavors and aromas from coffee grounds, and 

the science of time and temperature colliding in just the right 

way, at just the right moment.

The OXO Barista Brain Coffee Maker heats water to the optimal 

temperature to help your favorite roast reach its full potential, 

and precisely maintains that temperature throughout the 

entire brewing process. Water is pumped to the brew basket 

in perfectly timed cycles, starting with a short cycle that 

allows coffee to bloom for full flavor extraction. The intelligent 

microprocessor monitors time, temperature and volume from 

start to finish, ensuring the precision of hand-crafted coffee 

with the ease of ordering at your favorite local coffee shop. 

You choose the number of cups and we’ll do the rest, creating 

a pot of perfection every time.
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CONGRATULATIONS
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• Read All Instructions. Use this product only as described in 
this manual.

• Keep the packaging material (cardboard, plastic, etc.) out of 
the reach of children (danger of asphyxiation or injury).

• Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or knobs. Care must 
be taken, as burns can occur from touching hot parts or from 
spilled, hot liquid.

• To protect against fire, electric shock and injury to persons 
do not immerse cord, plugs or Coffee Maker in water or 
other liquid.

• Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by 
or near children.

• Unplug Coffee Maker from outlet when not in use and 
before cleaning. Allow to cool before putting on or taking 
off parts and before cleaning the appliance.

• To prevent scalding, do not open brew basket lid, attempt to 
dislodge a potential clog, or otherwise touch the brew basket 
area until Coffee Maker has sufficiently cooled. Scalding may 
occur if the lid is removed during brewing cycles.

• Coffee Maker must be operated on a flat surface away from 
the edge of counter to prevent accidental tipping.

• Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or 
plug, or after the appliance malfunctions or is dropped or 
damaged in any manner. Contact OXO Customer Service at 
(800) 545-4411. Do not return to store.

• The use of accessory attachments not recommended by OXO 
may result in fire, electric shock or injury to persons.

• Use only the carafe provided with the Coffee Maker to 
capture brewed coffee.

• Do not let cord hand over edge of table or counter or touch 
hot surfaces.

• Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner, or in a 
heated oven.

• Always attach plug to appliance first, then plug cord into 
the wall outlet. To disconnect, turn any control to “off,” then 
remove plug from wall outlet.

• The coffee carafe is designed for use with this appliance. It 
must never be used on a range top or in a microwave oven.

• Do not put any substances other than water, descaling 
products or coffee grounds into the Coffee Maker. Do not use 
Coffee Maker to cook or prepare other liquids or foods.

• Do not use appliance without lid properly placed on carafe.
• Do not touch internal parts while Coffee Maker is brewing.
• Do not rotate or remove carafe or brew basket while brewing 

coffee.

WARNING! To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, 
do not remove the bottom cover. Doing so will void warranty. 
No user serviceable parts are inside. Repair should be done 
by authorized service personnel only.

• This appliance is intended for household use only. Do not use 
appliance for other than intended use. Do not use outdoors.

WARNING! Shock Hazard: This appliance has a 
polarized plug (one wide blade) that reduces the risk of 
electric shock. The plug fits only one way into a polarized 
outlet. Do not defeat the safety purpose of the plug by 
modifying the plug in any way or using an adaptor. If the 
plug does not fit, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, 
have an electrician replace the outlet. Do not plug this 
appliance into an outlet with a voltage other than specified 
on the bottom of this appliance.

SHORT CORD STATEMENT
The length of the cord used on this appliance was selected 
to reduce the hazards of becoming tangled in, or tripping 
over a longer cord. If a longer cord is necessary, an 
approved extension cord may be used. The electrical rating 
of the extension cord must be equal to or greater than the 
rating of this appliance.

Care must be taken to arrange the extension cord so that it 
will not drape over the countertop or tabletop where it can 
be pulled on by children or tripped over.

To avoid an electrical circuit overload, do not use any high 
wattage appliance on the same circuit as this appliance.

A Note About Safety

SHOCK HAZARD 

ONLY FOR USE WITH 110V AC OUTLET.

 

DO NOT USE ADAPTER. 

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAN 
RESULT IN DEATH, FIRE OR ELECTRICAL SHOCK.

WARNING! 

WARNING, TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK,

DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK)

NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE

REPAIR SHOULD BE DONE BY AUTHORIZED SERVICE PERSONNEL ONLY

WARNING!
RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

This symbol alerts you to important operating 
and service instructions.

This symbol alerts you to the risk of fire or electric 
shock in the accompanying message.

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS 
Read all instructions. 

When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should 
always be followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, and/or 

injury to persons, including the following:

Save THeSe INSTRUCTIONS.
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1.  Remove and recycle or discard all stickers, 
descriptive labels, cable ties and packing 
materials, including static stickers and hangtags 
with ties.

2.  Wipe all parts with a damp cloth. Wash carafe, 
carafe lid, brew basket, silicone internal mixing 
tube and scoop with soap and water.

  CAUTION: Do not put carafe in dishwasher. Do not use abrasive pads, harsh 
chemicals or spray cleaner chemicals to clean. These may damage the surface 
of the appliance. 

3.  Install silicone internal mixing tube in 
carafe lid. Screw on lid  and place empty 
carafe below brew basket.

4.  Plug cord into 110V outlet.

5.  Twist dial and press OXO button to set clock.

6.  Fill water reservoir to “MAX” fill line and run 
one 5-9 cup  brew cycle without ground coffee 
following the steps to the right.

1.  Fill water reservoir according to the number of 
cups you want to make.

2.  Place paper filter in brew basket, add ground 
coffee, then close lid.

3.  Press the OXO button to enter cup 
setting menu. Twist dial to choose 
2-4 or 5-9 cups setting and press 
OXO button to start brewing. The 
 icon indicates coffee is brewing.

4.  When the brew cycle is complete, 
the  icon will appear. Remove 
the carafe and pour a delicious 
cup of coffee.

5.  To learn more about how to use your Coffee Maker, 
check out “The Particulars of Brewing” on pg. 9.

See pg. 14 to learn how to descale your OXO Coffee Maker, 
as well as get other use and care information. 
(Descaling is a simple process required for all coffee 
makers to maintain long-term heating efficiency.)

Before We Begin Quick Start Guide

brewing

cup range

brew complete
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brewing

cup range

brew complete

INTeLLIGeNT 
MICROPROCeSSOR

Barista Brain monitors all operations 
to achieve optimal results 

Meet Your Coffee Maker

ReMOvaBLe SILICONe 
INTeRNaL MIXING TUBe

Coffee is blended thoroughly as it 
is brewed into the carafe so the last 
sip is as delicious as the first

INTUITIve LeD 
INTeRFaCe

Backlit screen displays the 
Coffee Maker status and 
freshness indicator

DIaL/OXO BUTTON
Single dial/button allows you 
to program the number of cups 
and 24-hour start timer

1 CUP COFFee SCOOP aND 
10 FILTeRS INCLUDeD

ReMOvaBLe 
RaINMaKeR™ 
SHOWeRHeaD

Water is evenly dispersed over 
coffee grounds for uniform 
saturation and full flavor extraction

SOFT, NON-SLIP 
HaNDLe

Carafe provides a comfortable, 
non-slip grip for controlled, easy 
pouring

vaCUUM-INSULaTeD 
CaRaFe WITH BReW-
THROUGH LID

Double-walled, stainless steel 
carafe with brew-through lid 
keeps your coffee hot and fresh

SINGLe SeRve 
CaPaBILITY

Easily make one mug of 
delicious coffee using the 
2-4 cup setting

PReCISe 
TeMPeRaTURe 
CONTROL

Water is heated and held 
at the perfect temperature 
for coffee (197.6-204.8°F)

WaTeR ReSeRvOIR

ReMOvaBLe SILICONe 
WaTeR BRIDGe
Transports water from reservoir 
to brew basket

CONe-SHaPeD 
BReW BaSKeT

Basket shape ensures grounds 
bed is sized for full flavor extraction

87



TO BREW COFFEE:
1.  Ensure silicone water bridge, internal mixing tube (see pg. 5), and RainmakerTM 

showerhead are properly installed. Place Coffee Maker in a well-ventilated area. 
Do not operate the Coffee Maker under a cabinet.

  NOTE: Although we recommend the use of the internal mixing tube, the Coffee Maker will work without it.

2.  Fill water reservoir with the desired amount of clean, cold water. Always fill between 
the “2 Cup” and “MAX” markings.

3.  Close reservoir lid.

4.  Open brew basket lid and line brew basket with a No.4 cone-shaped paper filter. 
We have provided 10 paper filters for your convenience.

5.  Fill the filter with desired amount of medium ground coffee.

  NOTE: OXO recommends using approximately 8 grams of ground coffee per cup (5 fl oz). If using the OXO coffee scoop provided, a level 
scoop is about 8 grams, so you should use one level OXO scoop per cup of coffee. Coffee dosage recommendations are based on the 
Specialty Coffee Association of America (SCAA) gold cup ratio, designed for optimal extraction and strength.

6.  Close the brew basket lid.

 NOTE: Make sure brew basket is properly positioned before brewing.

7.  Press the OXO button once or twist the dial to display 
the cup setting menu.

8.  Choose the appropriate cup range (2–4 or 5–9) based 
on number of cups to be brewed. Twist dial to the left 
for 2-4 cups and to the right for 5-9 cups.

  NOTE:

	 •		Selecting	the	correct	cup	range	automatically	adjusts	brewing	time	for	optimal	extraction.

	 •	2	cups	equals	1	mug	of	coffee.

The Particulars of Brewing

TO CHANGE THE SET TIME:
1.  Hold down the OXO button until you see “12H” blinking 

on the display (you will pass the wake-up timer screen).

2.  Twist dial to switch between 12- and 24-hour format.

3.  Press OXO button to select and save.

4.  Set current time by twisting the dial. Twist dial to the 
right to increase and left to decrease time.

5.  Press OXO button to select and save.

TO SET THE WAKE-UP TIMER:
When the wake-up timer is activated, the Coffee Maker will automatically turn on 
and brew at the chosen time.

1.  Fill Coffee Maker with desired amount of water and ground coffee.

(Based on 8.13 g/cup, grams rounded to nearest whole number)

2

2

16

3

3

24

4

4

33

5

5

41

6

6

49

7

7

57

8

8

65

9

9

73

Cups of 
Coffee

Recommended 
OXO Scoops of 
Coffee per Cup

Recommended 
Grams of 

Coffee per Cup

9.  Press the OXO button to start the brewing cycle. The 
white LED ring around the dial illuminates and the  icon 
appears to indicate coffee is brewing. To cancel brewing 
process at any time, press the OXO button once.

 • The  icon indicates incorrect carafe placement.

 •  If the  icon appears and the LED ring turns red, this 
indicates the reservoir is empty.

 •  If the  icon appears, but the reservoir is not empty 
and the LED ring is white, the Coffee Maker needs to be descaled. The Coffee Maker 
will still brew coffee, but we strongly encourage descaling your Coffee Maker as 
soon as possible. See pg. 14 for instructions on how to descale. 

 NOTE:
 •  The internal water pump is programmed with a coffee bloom cycle and brief pauses within the brewing cycle to simulate the 

pour-over technique and optimize extraction.
	 •  Pause and pour: Can’t wait for the brew cycle to end? A sensor under the carafe triggers the brew cycle to pause for 60 seconds if 

the carafe is removed. You may see residual drips of coffee, but it beats a puddle of coffee and grounds on your counter! The  icon 
blinks when carafe is removed during brewing. Brewing will continue if carafe is replaced within 60 seconds. If the carafe is not replaced 
within 60 seconds, the brew cycle is automatically canceled.

 CAUTION: Do not open brew basket lid during brew cycle.

10.  Once the brew cycle finishes, the  icon appears. The freshness 
timer will count up to 60 minutes to show how long it has been 
since the coffee finished brewing. For the best taste, OXO 
recommends drinking coffee within one hour of brewing. 
To cancel freshness timer, press OXO button once.

11.  Remove the carafe and pour a delicious cup of coffee. Carafe’s pour-through lid means 
you do not need to unscrew or remove the carafe lid to pour coffee.

   NOTE:
  •  A small and harmless amount of residual steam may collect in the reservoir after brewing. Leaving the reservoir lid open after 

brewing will help reduce the collection of steam.
  •  Dispose of coffee grounds and paper filter once cooled. After disposing coffee grounds, wash and rinse brew basket and set aside to dry.

brewing

cup range

brew complete

brewing

cup range

brew complete

brewing

cup range

brew complete
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•  Great tasting coffee starts with fresh water. Where local water is of poor quality, you 
may wish to use bottled or filtered water. Distilled water is not recommended.

•  If you buy large portions of coffee beans, separate them into one- or two-week portions 
and store them in tinted, airtight containers. Refrigeration is not recommended since 
condensation tends to form on beans whenever the container is opened.

•  The best cup of coffee comes from coffee beans that are properly ground just before 
brewing. Be sure to select a medium grind, which is ideal for automatic drip coffee 
makers. We recommend using the OXO Conical Burr Coffee Grinder with Integrated 
Scale (#8710200).

2.  To access the wake-up timer, hold down the OXO button until you see flashing time 
and the  icon.

3.  Change the desired wake-up time by twisting the dial. Set time by pressing the 
OXO button.

4.  Twist dial to change the appropriate cup range (2-4 or 5-9) that corresponds with 
the number of cups you wish to brew.

5.  Set wake-up timer by pressing the OXO button. Display will show current time along 
with the  icon to remind you that the wake-up timer is set.

6.  To check the set wake-up time, press the OXO button. To cancel the wake-up timer, 
hold down the OXO button until the  icon disappears.

NOTE: You cannot brew coffee while the wake-up timer is set. If you want to brew coffee before the wake-up time you previously selected, hold down 
the OXO button to cancel wake-up timer, then start a regular cycle. After brewing, set the wake-up timer again.

None of the lights are 
illuminating

OXO button light is 
on, but the coffee 

maker is not brewing

Brew basket is 
overflowing

Does the brewer 
automatically “shut 

off” after a set period?

How do I order 
replacement parts?

What to do if I want to 
brew less than 2 cups?

Coffee tastes weak 
or bitter

Brew cycle is taking 
more than 8 minutes 

to complete

Coffee is brewing into 
carafe very slowly

Glass tube in water 
reservoir is cloudy

The  icon is on 
but the Coffee Maker 

is still brewing

Coffee Maker stopped 
after 10 minutes 

of brewing

Water is leaking out of 
the water reservoir

Try plugging your Coffee Maker into a different outlet. 
If lights still do not illuminate, contact Customer Service.

 1. Ensure carafe is properly in place on base. 
2. Ensure there is water in the water reservoir. 
3. May require descaling. See instructions on pg. 14.

Unplug Coffee Maker.  
1. Ensure only one paper filter is in place before brewing.
2.  Check to make sure the drain hole of the brew basket is not 

blocked. If necessary, clean out with a soft-bristled brush.
3.  Ensure carafe is properly in place on base.
4.  Try using a medium grind; a coffee grind that is too fine 

can cause water build-up.

The heating element shuts off once brewing is complete. 
The machine turns completely off after the freshness timer 
times out (60 min after brewing).

Go online: www.oxo.com or contact Customer Service 
at 1-800-545-4411.

In order to consistently make high quality coffee, 
the OXO Coffee Maker does not allow brewing 
less than 2 cups.

OXO recommends using approximately 8 grams of ground 
coffee per cup (4.5 fl oz). See pg. 9 for more details.
You can also adjust the fineness of the grinds. Keep in mind 
that too coarse grinds will generate weak coffee and too 
fine grinds will generate bitter coffee.

 1.  This could be due to a mineral deposit obstruction in the 
water tubes. See descaling instructions on pg. 14.

2.  Make sure the silicone water bridge on top of middle 
channel in the reservoir is properly in place.

1.  Ensure the carafe lid is engaging with the valve at the 
bottom of the brew basket.

2. Check for any obstruction in the brew basket drain hole.

This is due to natural scale build-up. See descaling 
instructions on pg. 14.

The Coffee Maker needs to be descaled. See descaling 
instructions on pg. 14.

If the Coffee Maker is brewing for more than 10 minutes, 
the Coffee Maker will automatically go to sleep as a safety 
precaution. This will only happen if the silicone water bridge 
is not properly in place.

Unplug Coffee Maker, then ensure water resevoir is not 
filled past the “MAX” line and silicone water bridge is 
properly in place. 

Question/Problem

Question/Problem

Explanation/Solution

Explanation/Solution

You have questions, we have answers. For more information, call OXO Customer Service 
at 1-800-545-4411.

Troubleshooting

Good Tips
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Cleaning, Care and Storage

Descaling

TO CLEAN YOUR COFFEE MAKER:
Any service or maintenance other than cleaning or descaling should be performed by 
an authorized service representative. For more information, call OXO Customer Service at 
1-800-545-4411.

always unplug your Coffee Maker prior to cleaning.

• Clean Coffee Maker regularly with a damp cloth and wipe dry.

•  After each use, hand wash carafe and brew basket with mild detergent. 
Rinse thoroughly. The thermal carafe is not dishwasher safe.

•  Coffee oil stains in the carafe may be removed by placing a small amount of 
dishwasher detergent and water in carafe and allowing it to soak overnight.

The brew basket, RainmakerTM showerhead, silicone water bridge, carafe lid, 
coffee scoop and mixing tube are removable and top-rack dishwasher safe.

WARNING: Never immerse the Coffee Maker, power cord or plug 
in water. Do not allow liquid to come in contact with power cord 
or plug.

CAUTION: To prevent damage to the appliance, do not use alkaline 
cleaning agents, abrasive pads, harsh chemicals or spray cleaner 
chemicals when cleaning. Use a soft cloth and mild detergent if desired.

Scale is a naturally occurring buildup of mineral deposits. The ideal descaling cycle 
depends on water hardness. The Coffee Maker will remind you to descale by displaying 
the  icon and descale mode every 90 cycles, but you can manually descale in between.

Regular descaling can also increase the service life of the Coffee Maker, allowing it to heat 
water faster with less energy.

YOUR COFFee MaKeR WILL NOT WORK PROPeRLY IF IT IS NOT DeSCaLeD ReGULaRLY. 
The warranty is voided if descaling is not carried out in accordance with these instructions.

TO DESCALE:
To descale while  icon is lit:

 1.  Fill the reservoir with descaling solution and water 
to the “MAX” fill line. Ensure carafe is in place. 
NOTE: Descaling solution is available where household cleaning products are sold; 
follow solution’s recommended use. 

CAUTION: Do not overfill reservoir. Over-filling can result in water overflowing the carafe.

 2.  Turn the dial to the right until “-9-” is displayed and LED 
ring turns red.

 3. Press the OXO button to begin descaling cycle.

To descale manually before the  icon appears:

 1. Unplug your Coffee Maker.

 2.  Fill the reservoir with descaling solution and water to the “MAX” fill line. Ensure 
carafe is in place. 
NOTE: Descaling solution is available where household cleaning products are sold; follow solution’s recommended use. 

CAUTION: Do not overfill reservoir. Over-filling can result in water overflowing the carafe.

 3.  Hold down the OXO button while plugging the Coffee Maker back in. “-9-” will be 
displayed and LED ring will turn red.

 4. Press the OXO button to begin descaling cycle.

After descaling, fill reservoir with water to “MAX” fill line, run a full 5-9 cup cycle 
without ground coffee and discard water before next use.SHOCK HAZARD 

ONLY FOR USE WITH 110V AC OUTLET. 

DO NOT USE ADAPTER. 

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAN 
RESULT IN DEATH, FIRE OR ELECTRICAL SHOCK.

WARNING! 

ELECTRICAL SHOCK HAZARD: 

NEVER IMMERSE THIS APPLIANCE, POWER CORD OR 
POWER PLUG IN WATER OR ANY OTHER LIQUID. DOING 

SO CAN RESULT IN DEATH OR ELECTICAL SHOCK.

WARNING! 

Brew basket appears 
to be lowering during 

brew cycle

Some components may flex slightly during brewing. This 
is a normally occurrence due to the heating and cooling of 
certain materials and in no way affects the performance, 
integrity or construction of the machine. All parts will return 
to their original shape when cooled.

Question/Problem Explanation/Solution
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Our Guarantee

TWO-YEAR WARRANTY:
We guarantee everything we make! Starting from the date of purchase, your OXO 
9-Cup Coffee Maker is guaranteed by OXO for two years in the case of any manufacturing 
defects in materials or workmanship. This OXO warranty is only offered on OXO 
appliances sold new and utilized in the US and Canada.

The OXO warranty covers all costs related to restoring the proven defective product through the repair or replacement of any defective part 
and necessary labor so that it conforms to its original specifications. A replacement product may be provided instead of repairing a defective 
product. OXO’s exclusive obligation under this warranty is limited to such repair or replacement.

A receipt indicating the purchase date is required for any claims, so please keep it in a safe place. We recommend that you register your 
product on our website, www.oxo.com/registration.aspx. Although greatly appreciated, the product registration is not required to activate 
any warranty and product registration does not eliminate the need for the original proof of purchase.

The warranty does not cover damages resulting from misuse or abuse of the product and/or uses inconsistent with this Use and Care 
manual, attempts at repair, theft, use with unauthorized attachments or failure to follow the instructions provided with the product.

The warranty becomes void if attempts at repair are made by non-authorized third parties and/or if spare parts, other than those provided 
by OXO, are used.

You may also arrange for service after the warranty expires at an added cost.

For questions, returns, repairs or warranty claims within the US, please visit www.oxo.com or contact OXO Customer Service 
at (800) 545-4411. We will be glad to assist you.

For customer service, claims or questions on sales in Canada, OXO Customer Service will gladly put you in touch with the appropriate individuals.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other legal rights which vary from state to state, country to country or 
province to province. The customer may assert any such rights at their sole discretion.

CONTACT INFO:
If you have any trouble with the product during the warranty period, do not attempt to 
return it to a retail store. Instead, please visit us online at www.oxo.com or contact us at:

REGISTRATION INFO:
For product registration, please visit us online at www.oxo.com/registration.aspx or 
call toll free at 1-800-545-4411.

OXO U.S. Customer Service

 Hours: Monday – Friday, 8:00am – 5:00pm (ET) 
 Phone: (800) 545-4411  Fax: (717) 709-5350 
 Mail:  OXO International, Inc. at 1331 S Seventh St. Ste 4, 

Chambersburg,	PA	17201-9912	
 Email: info@oxo.com 

Outside the U.S.

Please contact your local distributor or email info@oxo.com

Please be advised that as part of our privacy policy we never sell or give away your private information.

Notes
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Le café parfait, un fruit 
d’art et de science

C’est tout un art d’extraire les saveurs des grains de café. Cela 

passe aussi par une contrôle précis extrême de la température et 

du temps de contact entre l’eau et le café. Quand l’art et la science 

se rencontrent, on obtient une succulente tasse de café.

Barista Brain, la machine à café 9 tasses OXO, fait chauffer 

l’eau jusqu’à atteindre la température optimale pour une bonne 

extraction. La cafetière maintient ensuite la température de l’eau 

pendant tout le cycle d’infusion. Le microprocesseur contrôle 

de flux de l’eau, mimiquant la méthode d’infusion manuelle 

humidifiant d’abord le café, puis le laissant reposer pendant 

quelques secondes avant de recommencer à verser de l’eau par 

intermittence. C’est ce cycle qui garantit un café excellent!

Choisissez le cycle court (2-4 tasses) ou le cycle long (5-9 tasses). 

Nous nous occupons du reste! Tel est le secret d’un café savoureux 

jour après jour.

La sécurité avant tout ..................21

Avant la première utilisation ........23

Guide de démarrage rapide ........ 24

Découvrez votre machine à café .. 25

Utilisez votre machine à café ...... 27

Questions – Réponses ...............30

Nettoyage, entretien et rangement . 32

Détartrage ..................................... 33

Nos garanties ...............................34

Enregistrement du produit ....... 35

FÉLICITATIONS
pour votre nouvel appareil OXO!

N'oubliez pas d'enregistrer votre produit sur  
OXO.com/registration.aspx 

 pour être informé des mises à jour et autres 
informations utiles.

Bien que l'enregistrement du produit soit grandement apprécié, il n'est en aucun cas obligatoire pour activer la garantie. 
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• Veuillez lire toutes les instructions. Utilisez cet appareil 
uniquement de la façon décrite dans ce manuel.

• Gardez les matériaux d’emballage (carton, plastique, etc.) hors 
de portée des enfants (risqué d’asphyxie ou de blessure).

• Certaines surface de l’appareil peuvent être très chaudes. 
Soyez prudent lorsque vous manipulez ou déplacez l’appareil 
ou les accessoires pour éviter tout risqué de brûlure.

• Ne plongez pas le cordon, les fiches ou la machine à café 
dans l’eau ou tout autre liquid afin d’éviter tout risque 
d’incendie.

• Lorsqu’un appareil est utilisé par ou à proximité d’enfants, 
surveillez-les attentivement.

• Débranchez la machine à café lorsqu’elle n’est pas utilisée ou 
avant de la nettoyer. Laissez l’appareil refroidir avant de le 
nettoyer ou avant de detacher ou d’attacher des accessoires.

• Durant le cycle d’infusion: Ne retirez jamais la carafe et n’ouvrez 
jamais le couvercle du panier. Le fait de ne pas respecter ces 
directives peut provoquer des brûlures ou blessures graves.

• Utilisez toujours la machine à café sur une surface sèche, 
plate et eloignée du bord du plan de travail pour éviter tout 
risque de chute.

• N’utilisez jamais un appareil si le cordon ou la fiche sont 
endommagés, si l’appareil ne fonctionne pas proprement ou 
s’il a été endommagé  de quelle façon que ce soit. Contactez 
le	servive	client	OXO	au	1-(877)-326-3726.	Ne	retournez	pas	le	
produit en boutique.

• L’utilisation d’accessoires non recommandés par OXO peut 
entrainer un risqué d’incendie, de choc électrique ou de 
blessure physique.

• N’utilisez la carafe que pour du café.
• Ne laissez pas le cordon pendre d’une table ou d’un plan de 

travail car un enfant pourrait l’attraper et tirer dessus ou 
quelqu’un pourrait trébucher dessus involontairement. Ne 
laissez pas le cordon pendre ou entrer en contact avec des 
surfaces chaudes ou s’enrouler sur lui-même.

• Ne pas placez sur ou près d’une cuisinière à gaz ou électrique 
ou dans un four allumé.

• Commencez toujours par brancher la fiche dans l’appareil, 
puis la fiche d’alimentation dans la prise murale. Pour 
débrancher l’appareil, veillez à interrompre tout cycle 
potentiellement en cours en appuyant sur le bouton OXO 
puis retirer la fiche de la prise murale.

• La carafe est conçue pour être utilisée uniquement avec cet 
appareil. Ne l’utilisez jamais sur l’élément d’une cuisinière ou 
dans le micro-ondes.

• Ne versez pas d’autres substances que de l’eau et des 
produits de détartrage ou du café dans la machine à café. 
N’utilisez pas la machine à café pour preparer d’autres 
boissons que du café.

• N’utilisez pas l’appareil sans le couvercle en position fermée.
• Ne touchez aucun composant interne de la machine à café 

pendant le cycle d’infusion.

• Ne tournez ou n’enlevez pas la carafe ou le panier à café 
pendant le cycle d’infusion.

ATTENTION! Afin d’éviter tout risque d’incendie ou de 
choc électrique, n’ouvrez en aucun cas la base de l’appareil. 
Une telle operation annulerait la garantie. Tout operation 
d’entretien ou de maintenance autre que le nettoyage devra 
être réalisée par un représentant du service agréé.

• Cet appareil est uniquement destiné à usage domestique.

CONSeRveZ CeS INSTRUCTIONS

La sécurité avant tout

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES 
Veuillez lire toutes les instructions. 

Lors de l'utilisation d'appareils électriques, des précautions de sécurité basiques doivent  

toujours être respectées afin de réduire le risque d'incendie, d'électrocution et/ou  

de blessure physique, notamment :

AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque de choc électrique : Cet 
appareil dispose d'une fiche polarisée (une grande lame) 
qui réduit le risque de choc électrique. La fiche s'insère dans 
un sens uniquement dans une prise électrique polarisée. 
N'essayez pas de détourner la mesure de sécurité que 
représente la fiche polarisée en la modifiant d'une façon 
ou d'une autre ou en utilisant un adaptateur. Si la fiche ne 
s'insère pas entièrement dans la prise, inversez-la. Si vous 
ne pouvez toujours pas l'insérer, faites remplacer la sortie 
électrique par un électricien qualifié. Ne branchez pas cet 
appareil dans une prise ayant une tension autre que celle 
spécifiée sur le batteur à main.

N'utilisez pas un adaptateur avec cet appareil.

SI LE CORDON EST TROP COURT
La longueur du cordon utilisé sur cet appareil a été choisie 
pour réduire les risques de blessures physiques, en 
raccrochant ou en trébuchant sur un cordon plus long. Si vous 
avez besoin d'un cordon plus long, une rallonge agréée pourra 
être utilisée. La puissance électrique de la rallonge doit être 
supérieure ou égale à celle du batteur à main.

Vous devrez prêter une attention particulière afin que la 
rallonge ne pende pas du plan de travail ou d'une table car un 
enfant pourrait tirer ou trébucher dessus. 

Afin d'éviter une surcharge du circuit électrique, n'utilisez pas 
d'appareil à haute tension sur le même circuit que de batteur 
à main.

Ce symbole vous alerte sur les instructions de 
fontionnement  et d'entretien importantes.

Ce symbole vous alerte sur les risques d'incendie ou 
d'électrocution dans le message qui l'accompagne.

SHOCK HAZARD 

ONLY FOR USE WITH 110V AC OUTLET.

 

DO NOT USE ADAPTER. 

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAN 
RESULT IN DEATH, FIRE OR ELECTRICAL SHOCK.

WARNING! ATTEnTiOn !

risQUE d’ÉlECTrOCUTiOn 

UNIQUEMENT POUR UNE UTILISATION AVEC UNE PRISE 110 V CA

N’UTILISEZ PAS D’ADAPTATEUR.
LE NON-RESPECT DE CES INSTRUCTIONS PEUT ENTRAÎNER LA MORT, 

UN INCENDIE OU UNE ÉLECTROCUTION. 

WARNING, TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK,

DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK)

NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE

REPAIR SHOULD BE DONE BY AUTHORIZED SERVICE PERSONNEL ONLY

WARNING!
RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

ATTEnTiOn !
risQUE d’inCEndiE OU d’ÉlECTrOCUTiOn

nE pAs OUVrir

ATTENTION, POUR RÉDUIRE LE RISQUE D’INCENDIE OU D’ÉLECTROCUTION,

NE RETIREZ PAS LE COUVERCLE (OU LA PARTIE ARRIÈRE)
AUCUN COMPOSANT INTERNE N’EST RÉPARABLE PAR L’UTILISATEUR

LES RÉPARATIONS DOIVENT UNIQUEMENT ÊTRE RÉALISÉES PAR UN TECHNICIEN DE MAINTENANCE AGRÉÉ 
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1.  Enlevez et recyclez ou jetez tous les autocollants, 
les étiquettes, les élastiques et les matériaux 
d’emballage, y compris les autocollants statiques.

2.  Essuyez les parois de l’appareil avec un chiffon 
humide. Lavez la carafe, le couvercle, le panier à 
café, le tube en silicone et la cuillère-mesure avec 
de l’eau savonneuse.

  ATTENTION: Ne mettez pas la carafe au lave-vaisselle. N’utilisez pas d’éponge 
abrasive, d’agent chimique agressif ou de nettoyant chimique en vaporisateur 
pour nettoyer l’appareil, Ils pourraient endommager la surface de l’appareil. 

3.  Insérez le tube en silicone dans le 
couvercle de la carafe. Vissez le 
couvercle sur la carafe et placez la 
carafe sous le panier à café.

4.  Branchez le fil électrique dans une prise de 110V.

5.  Tournez le bouton OXO pour régler l’heure.

6.  Remplissez le reservoir d’eau froide jusqu’au 
niveau “MAX”. Ne mettez pas de filtre ou café 
dans le panier à café. Sélectionnez 5-9 tasses 
et appuyez sur le bouton OXO pour commencer 
le cycle.

1.  Remplissez le reservoir en fonction du nombre de 
tasses que vous voulez faire.

2.  Mettez un filtre en papier (#4) dans le panier 
à café, ajoutez la quantité de café désirée puis 
fermer le couvercle.

3.  Appuyez sur le bouton OXO 
pour choisir le nombre de tasses 
que vous désirez faire. Tournez 
le bouton pour choisir entre vos 
deux options, 2-4 ou 5-9 tasses, 
puis appuyez sur le bouton pour 
commencer le cycle d’infusion. 
L’image  apparaît quand le cycle 
d’infusion commence.

4.  L’image  apparaît quand le cycle d’infusion est 
terminé. Vous pouvez maintenant retirer la carafe 
et servir une délicieuse tasse de café.

5.  Pour en savoir plus sur l’utilisation de votre machine 
à café, consultez le paragraphe “Utilisez votre 
machine à café” page 9.

Rendez-vous page 15 pour plus d’informations sur le 
détartrage de votre machine à café et pour d’autres 
informations d’utilisation et d’entretien. (Le détartrage est 
un processus simple necessaire pour maintenir la haute 
performance de votre machine à café sur le long terme.)

Avant la première utilisation Guide de démarrage rapide

brewing

cup range

brew complete
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MICROPROCeSSeUR

Barista Brain contrôle toutes les 
étapes du cycle d’infusion

Découvrez votre machine à café

TUBe eN SILICONe 
aMOvIBLe

Le café est mélangé quand il coule 
dans la carafe pour que la dernière 
tasse soit aussi délicieuse que la 
première

ÉCRaN 
LUMINeUX

L’écran s’allume et indique le statut 
du cycle d’infusion ou depuis combien 
de temps le café est dans la carafe

BOUTON OXO
Le simple bouton vous permet de 
choisir le nombre de tasses et de 
programmer votre machine 24 
heures à l’avance 1 CUILLÈRe-MeSURe eT 10 

FILTReS eN PaPIeR OFFeRTS

TÊTe De DOUCHe 
RaINMaKeR™ 
aMOvIBLe

La tête de douche assure que le 
café est uniformément humidifié 
pour une extraction optimale

POIGNÉe 
CONFORTaBLe

La poignée de la carafe est anti- 
dérapante et confortable permettant 
de verser facilement et minutieusement

CaRaFe THeRMIQUe 
a DOUBLe PaROI eN 
aCIeR INOXYDaBLe

La carafe thermique et son couvercle 
astucieux conservent le café chaud

OPTION PeTITe 
QUaNTITÉ

Prépare facilement un mug 
de café, grâce au mode 2-4 
tasses

CONTRÔLe 
PRÉCIS De La 
TeMPÉRaTURe

L’eau est chauffée et maintenue 
à la temperature optimale (92-96°C)

RÉSeRvOIR D’eaU

JOINT eN SILICONe 
aMOvIBLe
Permet à l’eau d’aller du réservoir 
au panier à café

PaNIeR/ CÔNe 
À CaFÉ

La forme conique permet une 
meilleure extraction du café
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POUR FAIRE DU CAFÉ :
1.  Assurez-vous que le joint en silicone amovible, le tube en silicone amovible (page 5) 

et la tête de douche Rainmaker™ amovible sont correctement installés.

  ATTENTION: Afin d’éviter tout risque de brûlure, assurez-vous que le joint en silicone soit bien en place.

  NOTE: OXO recommande l’usage du tube en silicone dans la carafe. La machine à café fonctionne avec et sans.

2.  Remplissez le réservoir avec de l’eau propre et froide jusqu’au niveau desiré. Remplissez 
toujours au-dessus de l’indication “2cups” et au-dessous de l’indication “max”.

3.  Fermez le couvercle du réservoir.

4.  Ouvrez le couvercle du panier à café et placez-y un filtre conique (numéro 4). Nous 
avons inclus 10 filtres avec la machine.

5.  Remplissez le filtre avec la quantité désirée de café.

  NOTE: OXO recommande environ 8 grammes de café moulu par tasse de café (4.5 fl oz). La cuillère-mesure fournie avec la machine 
correspond à 8 grammes, soit une tasse. Les recommandations d’OXO sont celles de SCAA (Specialty Coffee Association of America) qui 
établit les standards pour une extraction optimale.

6.  Fermez le couvercle du panier à café.

 NOTE: Assurez-vous que le panier à café est bien en place avant de commencer le cycle d’infusion.

7.  Appuyez sur le bouton OXO ou faîtes-le tourner pour 
accéder à l’écran de selection du nombre de tasses.

8.  Choisissez 2-4 ou 5-9 tasses en fonction du volume d’eau 
dans le réservoir.

  NOTE:

	 •		Le	cycle	d’infusion	s’adapte	automatiquement	en	fonction	du	nombre	de	tasses	sélectionné.

	 •	2	tasses	correspondent	à	un	mug	environ.

POUR CHANGER L’HEURE :
1.  Appuyez sur le bouton OXO jusqu’à ce que vous voyiez “12H” 

clignoter sur l’écran (maintenez le bouton appuyé quand 
vous voyez l’écran du démarrage automatique avec le réveil; 
l’écran pour régler l’heure est le suivant).

2.  Tournez le bouton pour choisir le format d’affichage de 
l’heure, 12h our 24h.

3.  Appuyez sur le bouton pour valider votre sélection.

4.  Tournez le bouton OXO pour sélectionner l’heure.

5.  Appuyez sur le bouton pour valider votre sélection.

(OXO utilise 8.13g/tasse, arrondis au chiffre entier supérieur)

2

2

16

3

3

24

4

4

33

5

5

41

6

6

49

7

7

57

8

8

65

9

9

73

Tasses 
de café

Nombre de 
cuillères-mesure 

recommandées par 
OXO par tasse

Masse de café 
en grammes 

recommandée 
par tasse

9.  Appuyez sur le bouton OXO pour que le cycle d’infusion 
commence. La bague autour du bouton OXO s’allume et l’image 
“infusion”  s’affiche. Vous pouvez annuler le cycle d’infusion à 
tout moment par une simple pression sur le bouton OXO.

 • L’image  indique que la carafe n’est pas proprement en place.

 •  L’image  associée à une bague rouge autour du bouton 
OXO signifie qu’il n’y a pas d’eau dans le réservoir.

 •  L’image  isans bague rouge autour du bouton OXO signifie 
que la machine à café à besoin d’être détartrée. Dans ca cas, la machine continue 
de fonctionner et la bague s’allume normalement pendant le cycle d’infusion. OXO 
recommande de détartrer votre machine régulièrement. Rendez-vous page 15 pour 
les instructions de détartrage.

 NOTE:
 •  Obtenez les mêmes résultats qu’en suivant la  méthode d’infusion manuelle grâce à votre machine a café : humidifiant d’abord le café, puis le 

laissant reposer pendant quelques secondes avant de recommencer a verser de l’eau par intermittence. C’est le secret d’une extraction parfaite.
	 •  Pause : Vous ne pouvez pas attendre la fin du cycle d’infusion pour votre première tasse? La machine détecte quand la carafe n’est pas en place et 

interromp le cycle pendant 60 secondes vous donnant assez de temps pour verser une tasse. Il se peut que vous observiez quelques gouttes  de café sur 
la base mais le panier à café ne débordera jamais car le cycle est interrompu! L’image de la carafe clignotte sur l’écran tant qu’elle n’est pas sur la base. Le 
cycle reprend dès que la carafe est replacée sur la base. Si elle n’est pas replacée pendant 60 secondes, le cycle d’infusion s’annule automatiquement.

 ATTENTION : N’ouvrez pas le couvercle du panier à café pendant le cycle.

10.  L’image  apparait a la fin du cycle d’infusion. L’écran indique depuis 
combien de temps le café est dans la carafe. OXO recommande de 
boire le café dans les 60 minutes suivant le cycle d’infusion. Pour 
annuler le décompte, appuyez unefois sur le bouton OXO.

11.  Retirez la carafe de la base et versez votre tasse.  Le café passe à travers le couvercle 
pendant le cycle d’infusion. Vous n’avez pas besoin de tourner ou pousser quoi que ce 
soit pour verser.

   NOTE:
  •  A la fin du cycle, vous pourrez observer une couche de buée sur les parois du reservoir à eau. Cela est tout à fait normal. Laissez le 

couvercle du reservoir à eau ouvert à la fin du cycle pour permettre à la buée de s’évaporer.
  •  Une fois que votre machine a refroidi, vous pouvez retirer le panier à café et jeter le café moulu. Rincez le panier et laissez-le sécher 

jusqu’à la prochaine utilisation.

brewing

cup range

brew complete

brewing

cup range

brew complete

brewing

cup range

brew complete

Utilisez votre machine à café
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•  L’eau est un ingrédient essentiel pour un bon café. Si, là où vous habitez, l’eau n’est 
pas de bonne qualité, vous pouvez utiliser un système de filtration ou de l’eau en 
bouteille. Nous recommandons de ne pas utiliser d’eau distillée.

•  Si vous achetez vos grains de café en large quantité, veillez à les conserver dans des 
boîtes hermétiques les protégeant de la lumière. Nous ne recommandons pas de 
conserver votre café au réfrigérateur; une couche d’eau risque de se former autour 
des grains chaque fois que vous ouvrez la boîte.

•  Il est recommandé de moudre le café juste avant de commencer un cycle. 
Choisissez la finesse des grains en fonction de la méthode d’infusion que vous avez 
sélectionnée. Nous recommandons une finesse moyenne pour les machines à café. 
Nous recommandons le moulin à café électrique OXO (#8710200)

POUR ACTIVER LE DÉMARRAGE AUTOMATIQUE/RÉVEIL :
Le démarrage automatique/réveil vous permet de programmer la machine jusqu’à 24h 
à l’avance.

1.  Remplissez le reservoir d’eau. Placez un filtre dans le panier à café. Remplissez le 
filtre de café selon vos préférences.

2.  Appuyez sur le bouton OXO jusqu’à ce que vous voyiez l’heure clignoter et le 
réveil  apparaître.

3.  Tournez le bouton OXO pour sélectionner l’heure du démarrage automatique. 
Appuyez sur le bouton pour valider votre sélection.

4.  Tournez le bouton pour sélectionner le nombre de tasses que vous voulez preparer 
(2-4 si vous voulez faire entre 2 et 4 tasses, 5-9 si vous voulez faire entre 5 et 9 tasses).

5.  Confirmez la programmation automatique en appuyant sur le bouton OXO. L’écran 
affichera l’heure ainsi que l’image du réveil.

6.  Pour verifier l’heure de programmation automatique, appuyez sur le bouton OXO. 
Pour annuler la programmation automatique, maintenez le bouton OXO appuyé 
pendant quelques secondes jusqu’à ce que l’image du réveil disparaisse.

NOTE: Vous ne pourrez pas commencer un nouveau cycle tant que la programmation automatique est enclenchée. Si vous voulez faire du 
café avant l’heure de la programmation automatique, vous devrez d’abord l’annuler en appuyant sur le bouton pendant quelques secondes 
jusqu’à ce que l’image du réveil disparaisse. Vous pourrez ensuite commencer un cycle normal. N’oubliez pas de reprogrammer le réveil/la 
programmation automatique à la fin du cycle.

L’écran ne s’allume pas

Est-ce que la machine 
s’éteint automatiquement 
après un certain temps?

Comment faire pour 
commander des pieces 

de remplacement?

Le bouton OXO est allumé 
mais la machine à café 
ne marche pas/le cycle 

d’infusion ne commence pas

Le panier à café 
déborde

La machine s’arrête au 
bout de 10 minutes

Le réservoir déborde

Si le cycle n’est pas fini au bout de 10 minutes, la machine se 
mettra automatiquement en veille par mesure de précaution. 
Ce scenario n’est possible que si le joint en silicone amovible 
n’est pas proprement en place. Assurez-vous qu’il soit 
proprement en place

Débranchez la machine à café, assurez-vous que le 
niveau de l’eau est sous “MAX” et que le joint en silicone 
amovible est proprement en place.

Essayez de brancher votre machine à café dans une 
autre prise. Si l’écran ne s’allume pas, appelez le service 
consommateur.

1.  Assurez-vous que la carafe est proprement en place sur 
la base.

2. Assurez-vous qu’il y a de l’eau dans le réservoir. 
3.  Votre machine a peut-être besoin d’être détartrée. 

Consultez les instructions page 15.

L’élément chauffant s’éteint automatiquement en fin de 
cycle. L’écran passe en mode veille après 60 min

Rendez-vous sur www.oxo.com ou contactez notre 
Service Clients au 1-877-326-3726.

Débranchez la machine à café
1.  Assurez-vous qu’il y ait un filtre dans le panier à café avant 

de commencer un cycle
2.  Vérifiez que l’ouverture et la valve situées sous le panier 

à café sont propres. Si elles sont obstruées, nettoyez-les 
avec une brosse douce. 

3.  Assurez-vous que la carafe est proprement en place sur la base.
4.  Si vous pouvez sélectionner la finesse de votre café, 

sélectionnez une finesse moyenne. Du café moulu trop 
finement risquera de gonfler dans le panier à café et de le 
faire déborder.

Astuces

Questions - Réponses

En cas d’autres questions, n’hèsitez pas a contacter le service client OXO au 1-877-326-3726.

Question/Problème Explication/Solution



Nettoyage, entretien et rangement

POUR NETTOYER VOTRE MACHINE À CAFÉ:
Toute opération d’entretien ou de maintenance autre que le nettoyage devra être 
réalisée par un représentant du service agréé. Pour plus d’informations, contactez le 
service client OXO au 1-877-326-3726.

Débranchez toujours votre machine avant de la nettoyer.

• Utilisez une serviette humide puis séchez.

•  Lavez la carafe à la main après chaque utilisation.  Utilisez un détergent doux. Rincez 
abondamment. La carafe thermique ne passe pas en machine à laver.

•  Vous pouvez réduire ou retirer les taches d’huile de café dans la carafe en y laissant 
reposer du detergent doux et de l’eau pendant une nuit.

Le panier à café, la tête de douche RainmakerTM, le joint en silicone amovible, le 
couvercle de la carafe, la cuillère-mesure et le tube en silicone amovible passent en 
machine à laver, dans le tiroir du haut.

 AVERTISSEMENT : Ne plongez jamais le machine à café, le fil électrique 
ou la prise dans l’eau et ne laissez aucun liquide entrer en contact avec 
ces pièces.

ATTENTION :

•  Pour éviter d’endommager l’appareil, n’utilisez pas d’agent nettoyant 
alcalin, d’éponge abrasive, d’agent chimique agressif ou de nettoyant 
chimique en vaporisateur lors du nettoyage. Utilisez un chiffon et un 
détergent doux si nécessaire. 

•  Ne lavez aucun composant de cet appareil au lave-vaisselle.

Est-il possible de faire 
moins de 2 tasses?

Le café est amer.

Le cycle d’infusion prend 
plus de 8 minutes.

Le café coule dans la 
carafe très doucement.

Le tube en verre est 
couvert d’une fine 
couche blanche

L’image  est allumée 
mais la machine a 
l’air defonctionner 

normalement

On dirait que le panier à 
café descend pendant le 

cycle d’infusion

La machine à café OXO permet de faire de deux à quatre 
tasses de haute qualité. Deux tasses est le minimum

OXO recommande d’utiliser environ 8 grammes de café par 
tasse (4.5fl oz). Rendez-vous page 9 pour plus de détails. 
Adaptez la finesse des grains de café pour réduire un goût 
amer: un grain moulu trop gros donnera un café faible en 
gout, un grain moulu trop fin donnera un café amer.

1.  Il est peut-être temps de détartrer votre machine. Rendez-
vous page 15 pour plus d’information de détartrage.

2.  Assurez-vous que le joint en silicone amovible est 
proprement en place.

1.  Assurez-vous que le couvercle de la carafe est en contact 
avec la valve située au-dessous du panier à café.

2.  Vérifiez que l’ouverture et la valve situées sous le panier 
à café ne sont pas obstrués. 

Il s’agit de calcaire. Rendez-vous page 15 pour les instructions 
de détartrage.

Votre machine a besoin d’être détartrée. Rendez-vous 
page 15 pour plus de details. 

La forme de certains composants de votre machine à café 
varie au cours du cycle. La chaleur générée par la machine 
et le café entraîne une légère deformation de certains 
composants. Tout revient en place normalement une fois que 
la machine a refroidi.

Question/Problème Explication/Solution

SHOCK HAZARD 

ONLY FOR USE WITH 110V AC OUTLET.

 

DO NOT USE ADAPTER. 

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAN 
RESULT IN DEATH, FIRE OR ELECTRICAL SHOCK.

WARNING! ATTEnTiOn !

risQUE d’ÉlECTrOCUTiOn 

UNIQUEMENT POUR UNE UTILISATION AVEC UNE PRISE 110 V CA

N’UTILISEZ PAS D’ADAPTATEUR.
LE NON-RESPECT DE CES INSTRUCTIONS PEUT ENTRAÎNER LA MORT, 

UN INCENDIE OU UNE ÉLECTROCUTION. 

ELECTRICAL SHOCK HAZARD: 

NEVER IMMERSE THIS APPLIANCE, POWER CORD OR 
POWER PLUG IN WATER OR ANY OTHER LIQUID. DOING 

SO CAN RESULT IN DEATH OR ELECTICAL SHOCK.

WARNING! AVErTissEMEnT !

risQUE d’ElECTrOCUTiOn :
NE JAMAIS IMMERGER CET APPAREIL, LE FIL ELECTRIQUE OU 

LA PRISE DANS L’EAU OU DANS UN AUTRE LIQUIDE. CELA PEUT 
ENTRAINER LA MORT OU UNE ELECTROCUTION.
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Détartrage

Du tartre apparaît naturellement sur toute  machine utilisant de l’eau. C’est une 
couche de calcaire. La contenance en calcaire de l’eau depend de là où vous habitez. 
La machine à café vous rappelle qu’il est important de la détartrer régulièrement en 
affichant l’image  . Vous pouvez également détarter votre machine aussi souvent 
que cela vous semble necessaire.

Détartrer votre machine régulièrement prolongera sa vie et vous permettra d’utiliser 
moins d’énergie.

vOTRe MaCHINe À CaFÉ Ne FONCTIONNeRa PaS PROPReMeNT SI eLLe N’eST PaS 
DÉTaRTÉe RÉGULIÈReMeNT. La garantie s’annule automatiquement si le détartrage n’est 
pas effectué selon les instructions ci-dessous.

POUR DÉTARTRER VOTRE MACHINE :
Si l’image  s’affiche :

 1.  Remplir le réservoir avec de l’eau et une solution anti-calcaire 
jusqu’au niveau “MAX”. Assurez-vous que la carafe est 
proprement en place. 
NOTE : Vous pouvez trouver des solutions anti-calcaire dans tout magasin vendant les machines. 
Suivez les instructions du fabricant. 

ATTENTION : Ne remplissez pas le réservoir au-delà du niveau “MAX”. La carafe risquerait de déborder.

 2.  Tournez le bouton vers la droite jusqu’à ce qu’apparaisse 
“-9-” et que la bague autour du bouton devienne rouge.

 3. Appuyez sur le bouton OXO pour commencer le cycle de détartrage.

Si vous désirez effectuer un détartrage quand l’image  n’est pas affichée :

 1.  Débranchez votre machine à café.

 2.  Remplir le reservoir avec de l’eau et une solution anti-calcaire jusqu’au niveau 
“MAX”. Assurez-vous que la carafe est proprement en place. 
NOTE : Vous pouvez trouver des solutions anti-calcaire dans tout magasin vendant les machines.  Suivez les instructions du fabricant. 

ATTENTION : ne remplissez pas le réservoir au-delà du niveau “MAX”. La carafe risquerait de déborder.

 3.  Rebranchez votre machine tout en appuyant sur le bouton OXO. “-9-” apparaitra 
sur l’écran et la bague autour du bouton s’allumera en rouge.

 4. Appuyez sur le bouton OXO pour commencer le cycle de détartrage.

Une fois votre machine détartrée, remplissez le réservoir d’eau jusqu’au niveau “MAX” 
et commencez un cycle 5-9 tasses. N’utilisez pas de café. Jetez l’eau en fin de cycle.

Nos garanties

GARANTIE DE 2 ANS :
Nous garantissons tout ce que nous créons ! Machine à café OXO est garantie par OXO 
pendant deux ans à compter de la date d'achat, en cas de défaut de fabrication des matériaux 
ou de vices de construction. Cette garantie OXO est uniquement proposée pour les appareils 

vendus et utilisés aux États-Unis et au Canada.

La garantie OXO couvre tous les frais relatifs à la remise en état d'un produit dont la défaillance a été prouvée, en le réparant ou en remplaçant une pièce défectueuse 
et à la main d'œuvre nécessaire afin qu'il soit conforme à ses spécifications d'origine. Un produit de remplacement peut être fourni à défaut de réparation de l'appareil 
défectueux. L'obligation exclusive d'OXO sous cette garantie est limitée à de tels réparation ou remplacement.

Une facture indiquant la date d'achat étant nécessaire pour toute réclamation, veillez à la conserver en lieu sûr. Nous vous recommandons d'enregistrer votre 
produit sur notre site Internet, www.oxo.com/registration.aspx. Bien que l'enregistrement du produit soit grandement apprécié, il n'est en aucun cas obligatoire 
pour activer la garantie et l'enregistrement du produit ne dispense pas de fournir une preuve d'achat.

La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages résultant d'une mauvaise utilisation du produit et/ou d'une utilisation non conforme aux instructions de ce manuel 
d'utilisation et d'entretien, de tentatives de réparation, d'un vol, de l'utilisation avec des accessoires non agréés ou d'un non-respect des instructions fournies  
avec ce produit.

Cette garantie est caduque si les tentatives de réparation sont effectuées par des tiers non agréés et/ou si des pièces de rechange, autres que celles fournies par OXO, 
sont utilisées.

Vous pouvez également prendre des dispositions pour l'entretien après l'expiration de la garantie, moyennant un supplément.

Pour toute question, retour, réparation ou réclamation sur la garantie aux États-Unis, veuillez consulter la page www.oxo.com ou contacter le service client OXO au  
 1-(877) 326-3726. Nous nous ferons un plaisir de vous aider.

Pour le service client, les réclamations ou les questions sur les ventes faites au Canada, le service client OXO vous mettra volontiers en contact 
avec les personnes concernées.

Cette garantie vous octroie des droits juridiques spécifiques et vous pouvez avoir d'autres droits juridiques qui varient d'un état à l'autre, 
d'un pays à l'autre ou d'une province à l'autre. Le client peut faire valoir tout droit à sa propre discrétion.

CONTACT :
Si vous rencontrez des difficultés avec le produit pendant la période de garantie, n'essayez pas de 
le retourner dans un point de vente. Veuillez plutôt nous contacter sur le site www.oxo.com ou au :

ENREGISTREMENT DU PRODUIT :
Pour l'enregistrement du produit, veuillez consulter notre site Internet www.oxo.com/
registration.aspx ou appeler le numéro gratuit suivant : 1-877-326-3726.

Service client OXO aux États-Unis

 Horaires : Du lundi au vendredi : de 8h00 à 17h00 (ET) 
 Téléphone :	1-(877)	326-3726		 Fax : (717) 709-5350 
 Adresse postale :  OXO International, Inc., 1331 S Seventh St. 

Ste	4,	Chambersburg,	PA	17201-9912	
 Adresse électronique : info@oxo.com 

Hors des États-Unis

Veuillez contacter votre revendeur local ou écrivez un courriel 
à l'adresse suivante : info@oxo.com

Veuillez noter que dans le cadre de notre politique de protection des données, nous ne vendrons ou ne donnerons jamais vos informations personnelles.
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